

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**SAMUEL HOWARD,**  
**Petitioner,**  
**v.**  
**RENEE BAKER, Warden,**  
**Respondent.**

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**Jonah J. Horwitz\***  
**Deborah A. Czuba**  
**FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC.**  
**702 West Idaho Street, Suite 900**  
**Boise, Idaho 83702**  
**[Jonah\\_Horwitz@fd.org](mailto:Jonah_Horwitz@fd.org)**  
**208-331-5530**

**\*Counsel of Record**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
NOTE ABOUT CITATIONS TO THE RECORDS BELOW .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
APPENDICES.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. An egregious Sixth Amendment violation occurred at trial. .....	8
A. Mr. Howard had no reason to trust trial counsel.....	11
B. The trial court did not conduct the required inquiry.....	12
C. The substitution requests were timely. ....	15
D. Prejudice is presumed. ....	16
II. The lower federal courts erred in denying relief. ....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit's opinion was erroneous.....	18
1. The panel's chronology was mistaken. ....	18
2. Mr. Howard did not manufacture the conflict.....	20
3. The trial court's firewalls order was inadequate.....	21
B. The federal district court's order is off-base. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## **APPENDICES**

<b>APPENDIX A:</b>	Opinion of the 9th Circuit affirming the denial of federal habeas petition, No. 10-99003, Jan. 20, 2023.....App. 001–002
<b>APPENDIX B:</b>	Opinion of the United States District Court denying habeas petition, No. 2:93-cv-01209, May 28, 2019.....App. 003–023
<b>APPENDIX C:</b>	Order of the 9th Circuit denying petition for panel rehearing and rehearing en banc, No. 10-99003, Feb. 21, 2023 .....App. 024
<b>APPENDIX D:</b>	Opinion of the Supreme Court of Nevada denying direct appeal, No. 15113, Dec. 15, 1986.....App. 025–029
<b>APPENDIX E:</b>	Opinion of the Supreme Court of Nevada denying Relief on first petition for post-conviction relief, No. 20368, Nov. 7, 1990..... App. 030–038

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005) .....	9
<i>Burns v. Mays</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1077 (2023) .....	10
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017) .....	9
<i>Entsminger v. Iowa</i> , 386 U.S. 748 (1967) .....	16, 17
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976) .....	10
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978) .....	15, 16
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 582 U.S. 563 (2017) .....	8
<i>Peede v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2360 (2018) .....	9
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989) .....	16
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....	10
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	23
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	10
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981) .....	10, 12, 13, 14

### U.S. Constitution

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	1
---	---

### Federal Lower Court Opinions

<i>Howard v. Baker</i> , No. 10-99003, 2023 WL 334011 (9th Cir. Jan. 20, 2023) .....	1
--	---

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
------------------------	---

### State Cases

<i>Furbay v. State</i> , 998 P.2d 553 (Nev. 2000) .....	24
<i>Howard v. State (Howard I)</i> , 729 P.2d 1341 (Nev. 1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard v. State (Howard II)</i> , 800 P.2d 175 (Nev. 1990) .....	7
<i>Howard v. State (Howard III)</i> , 495 P.3d 88 (Nev. 2021) .....	8
<i>Huebner v. State</i> , 731 P.2d 1330 (Nev. 1987) .....	24
<i>Koza v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 665 P.2d 244 (Nev. 1983) .....	20
<i>Schultz v. State</i> , 535 P.2d 166 (Nev. 1975) .....	24
<i>State v. McHenry</i> , 682 N.W.2d 212 (Neb. 2004) .....	24, 25
